National Development Agency Annual Report 2015/16 85

11. Intangible assets (continued)

Reconciliation of intangible assets   2016

Opening
balance

Amortisation Adjusted
amortisation

Total

Project monitoring system and other
software

115,773 (54,619) 11,371 72,525

ERP system 204,507 (191,256) 98,315 111,566
320,280 (245,875) 109,686 184,091

Reconciliation of intangible assets   2015

Opening
balance

Additions Amortisation Total

Project monitoring system and other
software

113,819 51,824 (49,870) 115,773

ERP system 408,989 - (204,482) 204,507
522,808 51,824 (254,352) 320,280

NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2016

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements (continued)

National Development Agency Annual Report 2015/1686

12. Change in estimate

Property, plant and equipment
In terms of GRAP 17  Property, plant and equipment, the useful lives of all assets were
reviewed by management at year-end. The remaining useful life expectations of some assets
differed from previous estimates.

The effect of the change in estimates is as follows

Asset Category Depreciation
before
adjustment

Depreciation
after
adjustment

Effect	of
change

Computer equipment 476,149 (474,078) 2,071
Office equipment 154,317 (150,254) 4,063
Furniture 859,785 (777,994) 81,791

1,490,251 (1,402,326) 87,925

Intangible assets

In terms of GRAP 31  Intangibles, the useful lives of all assets were reviewed by management
at year-end. The effect of changes are as follows

Asset category Depreciation
before
adjustment

Depreciation
after
adjustment

Effect	of
change

Project monitoring system and other
software

65,990 (54,619) 11,371

ERP system 289,571 (191,256) 98,315
355,561 (245,875) 109,686

13. Receivables from exchange transactions

2016 2015
Rental deposits 427,450 1,493,105
Interest accrued 306,983 532,459

734,433 2,025,564

NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2016

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements (continued)

National Development Agency Annual Report 2015/16 87

14. Receivables from non exchange transactions

2016 2015

Employee-related advances 12,453 156,595
Other receivables 616,419 586,516
Allowances for credit losses (462,090) (409,399)

166,782 333,712

The allowance for credit losses relates to debtors raised for amounts due to an entity. Legal